
PLANNING COMMITTEE

2.00 PM - TUESDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2019

COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE
*PLEASE NOTE VENUE

PART 1

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8)

3. To Request Site Visit(s) from the Applications Presented  

Report/s of the Head of Planning and Public Protection

Section A - Matters for Decision

Planning Applications Recommended for Approval

4. Application No. P2019/5543 - Parc Hadau  (Pages 9 - 56)
Full planning permission for the proposed development of 35 zero 
carbon homes plus community building along with associated works 
including landscaping, parking, access, engineering works and 
ecological mitigation at Parc Hadau, land at Waun Sterw, Rhyd Y 
Fro, Pontardawe.

Section B - Matters for Information

5. Appeals Received - 18 November to 9 December 2019  
(Pages 57 - 58)

6. Appeal Decisions - 18 November to 9 December 2019  
(Pages 59 - 60)

AGENDA



7. Delegated Decisions - 18 November to 9 December 2019  
(Pages 61 - 72)

8. Urgent Items  
Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairman pursuant to 
Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

S.Phillips
Chief Executive

Civic Centre
Port Talbot Wednesday, 11 December 2019



Committee Membership: 

Chairperson: Councillor S.Paddison

Vice 
Chairperson:

Councillor S.Pursey

Members: Councillors C.J.Jones, D.Keogh, R.Mizen, 
S.Bamsey, R.Davies, S.K.Hunt, A.N.Woolcock, 
C.Williams, S.Renkes and M.Protheroe

Cabinet 
UDP/LDP 
Member:

Councillor A.Wingrave

Requesting to Speak at Planning Committee

The public have a right to attend the meeting and address the Committee 
in accordance with the Council’s approved procedure  which is available 
at www.npt.gov.uk/planning.

If you would like to speak at Planning Committee on an application 
reported to this Committee you must:

 Contact Democratic Services in writing at : Civic Centre, Port Talbot 
SA13 1PJ, preferably by email: democratic.services@npt.gov.uk. 

 Ensure your reques
[...]
mmittee, 
and re-distributed prior to the commencement of the meeting.



PLANNING COMMITTEE

(COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE)

Members Present: 26 November 2019

Chairperson: Councillor S.Paddison

Vice Chairperson: Councillor S.Pursey

Councillors: D.Keogh, R.Mizen, R.Davies, A.N.Woolcock, 
C.Williams and S.Renkes

Local Members: Councillors H.C.Clarke and S.Freeguard 

Officers In 
Attendance:

S.Ball, T.Davies, S.Evans, R.MacGregor and 
T.Davies

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the previous meeting held 
on 5 November, 2019 be approved.

2. TO REQUEST SITE VISIT(S) FROM THE APPLICATIONS 
PRESENTED 

RESOLVED: That no site visits be held on the applications 
before Committee today.

3. APPLICATION NO. P2019/0021 - HERITAGE GATE, COED 
LLANDARCY, LLANDARCY, NEATH 

Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (140 residential units with associated infrastructure 
(Outline with all matters reserved) at Heritage Gate, Coed Llandarcy, 
Llandarcy, Neath, SA10 6HZ) as detailed in the circulated report.

RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers’ 
recommendations, Application No. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



261119

P2019/0021 be approved, subject to the 
conditions detailed in the circulated report.

4. APPLICATION NO. P2019/5335 - CILPENTAN FARM, 
LLWYNCELYN ROAD, TAIRGWAITH 

Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (demolition of existing detached barn, and reconstruction 
of two storey side extension to dwelling to provide annexe 
accommodation and/or tourist accommodation at Cilpentan Farm, 
Llwyncelyn Road, Tairgwaith, SA18 1UU) as detailed in the circulated 
report.

RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers’ 
recommendations, Application No. 
P2019/5335 be approved, subject to the 
conditions detailed in the circulated report.

5. APPLICATION NO. P2019/5485  - 2 BALDWINS CRESCENT, 
CRYMLYN BURROWS, NEATH PORT TALBOT 

Officers made a presentation to 
[...]
d 
in the circulated report.

7. APPEALS DETERMINED - 29 OCTOBER TO 18 NOVEMBER, 2019 

RESOLVED: That the following enforcement Appeal 
determined be noted, as detailed in the 
circulated report.

Page 7



261119

Appeal Ref. A2019/5003

Without planning permission, the change of 
use of the land from a nil use into a 
commercial yard/depot for Glantawe 
Landscapes incorporating the parking of motor 
vehicles, a storage and wood cutting/chipping 
supply facility along with the erection of 
wooden structures associated with the use, at 
land adjacent to Greencroft, Ynys Y Darren 
Road, Ystalyfera, Swansea, SA9 2EH. 

Decision:

Appeal Withdrawn

8. DELEGATED DECISIONS - 29 OCTOBER TO 18 NOVEMBER, 
2019 

Members received a list of Planning Applications which had been 
determined between 29 October and 18 November 2019, as detailed 
within the circulated report.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

CHAIRPERSON

Page 8



SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval 

 

APPLICATION NO: P2019/5543 DATE: 30.10.2019 
PROPOSAL: Full planning permission for the proposed development 

of 35 zero carbon homes plus community building along 
with associated works including landscaping, parking, 
access, engineering works and ecological mitigation. 

LOCATION: Parc Hadau, Land At Waun Sterw, Rhyd Y Fro, 
Pontardawe 

APPLICANT: Yr Hadau Ltd (on behalf of Sero Homes Ltd) 
TYPE: Full Plans 
WARD: Pontardawe 

 
SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is located to the north east of Pontardawe in the 
village of Rhydyfro and forms part of a wider housing allocation (H1/27) 
within the Neath Port Talbot Local Development Plan.  
 
The allocation totals an area of 3.9ha and proposes to deliver 115 
homes. This application site consists of a 1.45ha piece of scrub and 
woodland which is accessed off Waun Sterw.  
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
The site is set on the eastern side of the valley and falls approximately 
10m from its north-east 

Minutes of the meeting


PWYLLGOR CYNLLUNIO

(COUNCIL CHAMBER - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE)

Aelodau’n bresennol: Dydd Mawrth, 17 Rhagfyr 2019

Cadeirydd: Aelod S.Paddison

Is-gadeirydd: Aelod S.Pursey

Cynghorydd: C.J.Jones, D.Keogh, R.Mizen, A.N.Woolcock, 
C.Williams, S.Renkes a/ac M.Protheroe

Aelod CDU/CDLl: Aelod A.Wingrave

Swyddogion yn 
bresennol:

S.Ball, J.Griffiths, R.MacGregor, J.Burden a/ac 
T.Davies

1. COFNODION Y CYFARFOD BLAENOROL 

PENDERFYNWYD: cymeradwyo cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol a 
gynhaliwyd ar 26 Tachwedd, 2019.

2. GWNEUD CAIS AM YMWELIAD(AU) SAFLE GAN Y CEISIADAU A 
GYFLWYNWYD 

PENDERFYNWYD: Peidio â chynnal unrhyw ymweliadau safle ar y 
ceisiadau a gyflwynwyd i'r Pwyllgor heddiw.

3. CAIS RHIF P2019/5543 - PARC HADAU 

Gwnaeth swyddogion gyflwyniad i'r Pwyllgor Cynllunio am y cais hwn 
(caniatâd cynllunio llawn ar gyfer datblygiad arfaethedig 35 o gartrefi 
di-garbon ac adeilad cymunedol ynghyd â'r gwaith cysylltiedig, gan 
gynnwys tirlunio, parcio, mynediad, gwaith peirianneg a gwaith lliniaru 
ecolegol ym Mharc Hadau, tir yn Waun Sterw, Rhyd-y-fro, 
Pontardawe) fel y nodwyd yn yr adroddiad a ddosbarthwyd.



Dydd Mawrth, 17 Rhagfyr 2019

Yn unol â'r Protocol Siarad Cyhoeddus a gymeradwywyd gan y 
cyngor, roedd yr asiant wedi annerch y Pwyllgor Cynllunio.

Roedd aelod y ward lleol hefyd yno i roi ei datganiadau yn y cyfarfod.

PENDERFYNWYD: Cymeradwyo Cais Rhif P2019/5543, yn unol 
ag argymhellion swyddogion, yn amodol ar 
yr amodau a fanylir yn yr adroddiad a 
ddosbarthwyd, ac yn dilyn y geiriau 
diwygiedig yn amodau 5 a 7 a ddarparwyd 
yn y daflen diwygiadau a ddosbarthwyd.

4. APELIADAU A DDERBYNIWYD - 18 TACHWEDD I 9 RHAGFYR 
2019 

Cofnodi'r Apeliadau Cynllunio canlynol a 
dderbyniwyd, fel y manylir yn yr 
adroddiad a ddosbarthwyd.

PENDERFYNWYD:

Cyf. yr apêl: A2019/5006

Cymynu 1 x Ffawydden Goprog a 
warchodir gan Orchymyn Cadw Coed rhif 
T229/T1 yn 17 Brynawel, Pontardawe 
SA8 4JP.

5. PENDERFYNIAD APÊL - 18 TACHWEDD I 9 RHAGFYR 2019 

PENDERFYNWYD: Cofnodi'r apêl ganlynol y penderfynwyd 
arni, fel y nodwyd yn yr adroddiad a 
ddosbarthwyd.

Cyf. yr apêl. A2019/5005

Estyniad unllawr ar gyfer storfa yn 5 Stryd 
y Frenhines, Glyncorrwg SA13 3BL.

Penderfyniad: 

Gwrthod yr apêl 



Dydd Mawrth, 17 Rhagfyr 2019

6. PENDERFYNIADAU DIRPRWYEDIG - 18 TACHWEDD I 9 
RHAGFYR 2019 

Derbyniodd aelodau restr o Geisiadau Cynllunio y penderfynwyd 
arnynt rhwng 18 Tachwedd a 9 Rhagfyr 2019, fel y nodwyd yn yr 
adroddiad a ddosbarthwyd.

PENDERFYNWYD y byddai'r adroddiad yn cael ei nodi.

CADEIRYDD


